
REQUEST FORQUOTATION (RFQ)

Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality

Type of Procurement: Non-Consulting Services

Title of Services: Hiring a Firm for Skills Development Training in LL

Reference ID: PTRM/CONSULTANCYSERVICE/RFQ/01/2081/082

Date of Issue of Request: 12/18/2024/B.S. 2081/09/03



Table of Contents
A Request for Quotation.

B Instruction to the Bidders....

C FORM OFQUOTATION

D PRICESCHEDULE

E FORM OF CONTRACT

F TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

Annex-1:Terms of Reference

Annex-2: General and Specific WorkExperience

Annex-3: Financial and HR Capacity of Firm.

3

4

6

7

...11

16

...17

2|Pag e



A. Request for Quotation
Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok bistrict

Request for Quotation

for

HIRING AFIRM FOR SKILLS DEVELOPMENT TRAINING

(Date of First Publication: 18/12 2024/B.S. 2081/09/03)

1. The Ministry of Labor, Employment and Social Security (MolLESS), Prime Minister Employment Program

(PMEP)has received financing from the International Development Association (IDA) toward the cost of Youth

Employment Transformation Initiative (YETI) Project. Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok

District has received fund on conditional grant through fiscal transfer from the YETI Project and intends to apply

part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Hiring a Firm for Skills DevelopmentTraining in LL.

2 A firm will be selected through an open competitive process under the procedures

"as specified in the Project Operations Manualof YETI Project from Request for Quotation (RFQ)

3. Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok District invites sealed quotation from the qualified

firms. The brief description of the procurement is as follows.

S.N. Description RFQ Deadline of RFQ RFQ submission RFQ-Opening Date

Document fee document deadline and Time

(non purchase (Date and Time)

refundable)

Hiring a Firm for Skills Development 1000 2081/09/18 2081/09/18 2081/09/18

12:00 PM 12:00 PM 01:00 PM
Training in LL (Road repair &

Maintanance)

4 The details of the service requirements, eligibility and qualifications required is found in terms of reference

(Annex-1).

5. Qualified service providers experience and registered in the same district will get advantage.

6. In case of last date for purchasing, submission and opening of RFQs falls on a Government Holiday, the next

working day shall be considered the last day. In such a case, the RFQ validity shall be recognized from the original

RFQ Submission deadline.

7. The financial proposal should be submitted in a separate envelope. It will be opened only after the technical

SCores have been finalized, in the presence of the respective bidders.

8. The Municipality/Rural Municipality reserves the right to accept or reject any RFQ and to annul the procurement

process and reject all RFQS at any time prior to Contract Award, without thereby incurring any liability to

Bidders/Applicants.

9 For Quotation Document and other information please consult to the below address.

Address: Pan chpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Thangpaldhap Sindhuplchok
Telephone No: 9851278530

Website: panchpokharithangpalmun.gov.np

3|Page



B. Instruction to the Bidders

1 To assist you in the preparation of your price quotation, the necessary technical specifications, Service

requirements and price schedule with required quantity are enclosed herewith.

2 You shall submit one original of the Price Quotation with the Form of Quotation, and clearly marked

"Original", Your quotation in the attached format should be signed, sealed in an envelope and addressed to

and delivered in the following address:

Rural Municipality Address: Thangpaldhap

Rural Municipality Name: Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality

Telephone: 98512 78530

Email: ito.panchpokharithangpalmun@gmail.con

3. Your quotation must be accompanied by adequate technical documentation and catalogue(s) and other

prìnted material or pertinent information (in English language) including narnes and addresses of firms

providing service facilities.

4. You shall submnit only one set of quotations for the above items. Your quotation must be typed or written in

indelible ink and shall be signed by you or your authorized representative. Without a signature in your Form

of Quotation, your quotation willnot be considered further.

5 Your quotation(s) should be submitted as per the following instructions and in accordance with the attached

form of Contract. The attached Terms and Conditions/Terms of Reference of goods and services is an integral

part of the Contract.

()PRICES: The prices should be quoted for goods and services required and delivery to the Panchpokhari

Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok District (Ward no. 4, 5, 7 & 8). Prices shall be quoted in the

Nepalese Rupees (NRs).

(ii) EVALUATION OF QUOTATIONS: Offers determined to be substantially responsive to the technical

specifications/Services will be evaluated by comparison of their technical capabilities and prices as indicated

below. An offer is not substantially responsive if it contains material deviations or reservations to the terms,

conditions, and specifications in this Request for Quotation, and it will not be considered further. The Rural

Municipality will evaluate and compare only the quotations determined to be substantially responsive. In

evaluating the quotations, the Rural Municipality will adjust for any arithmetical errors as follows:

(a)Where there is a discrepancy between amounts in figures and in words, the amount in words will govern;

(b) Where is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the line item total resulting from multiplying the unit

rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted will govern; and

(c) If a Service Provider refuses to accept the correction, his quotation will be rejected.

In addition, the quoted price shal! include Value Added Tax (VAT).

The selection of service provider will be based on the Project Operations Manual accepted by The World Bank

and Ministry of Labour, Employment and Social Security. The brief process is described below.

A firm which meets eligibility, qualification and minimum technical competence will be scored. The highest

Scorer firm will be selected and awarded the contract. The firm will be evaluated applying the following rated

and weightedevaluation criteria.

1 Number of years of experience of Firm in any vocational skills training
10

2 Experience in relevant trades
25

3 Experience and Registration in the same district if yes gets full marks, if no gets no marks 5

4 Approach, Methodology,work plan and responding to Terms of Reference
20

Cost of the Proposal/Financial Proposal
40

Total
100

4|Page



9

At least 3 qualified firms are required for competitive proposal. If three qualified quotations are not received

in the first call, LL shall re-advertise second time. A single quotation shall be áccepted if it meets eligibility and

qualitication criteria after second call of auotation, LL can approach to the market directly in the absénce of

single qualified proposal or no proposal after second call.

6. Further information can be obtained from:

Rural Municipality Address: Ward no 6, Thangpaldhap

Rural Municipality Nameand District: Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok

Telephone: 9851278530

Email: ito,panchpokharithangpalmun@gmail.com

7. The bidder whose quotation has been accepted will be notified of the award of contract through the Letter of

Acceptance issued by the Panchpokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality, Sindhupalchok District.

8. Bidders should submittheir quotations with the following documents.
I. A completedForm of Quotations (Attached) with details of cost.

Approach,Methodology, work plan and response to terms of reference.

Information of experience; General and specific of the firm in vocational and skills development

training with supporting documents-Annex-2

IV. Best 3 years turnover of the firm over the period of the last 7 years- Annex-3(C)

V Information of trainers/co-trainers (with name and Brief CVs-Maximum 2 pages) wíth the years of

experiences, education and qualifications - Annex-3(D)

VI. Registration certificate of firm in any government entities such as company registrar or Cottage and

Small Industry Office or in Local Level.

VI. PAN and VAT Registration with Latest Tax Clearance of FY 2079/80 or Date extension for tax

clearance if it is under clearance process.

VIII. Documents showing affiliated and renewed with CTEVT as a short-term training provider.

Under the World Bank's Anticorruption Policy, bidders shall observe the highest standard of ethics during the

procurement and execution of such contracts. Municipality/Rural Municipality will reject a proposal for

award, and will recommend to impose sanctions on parties involved, if it determines that the bidder

recommended for award or any other party, has engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive

practices in competing for, or in executing, the Contract.

Sincerely,

Chief Administrative Officer or His/Her Designee

Name of Municipality/Rural Municipality

5|Page



C. FORM OF QUOTATION

To: Chief Administrative Officer,

.Municipality/Rural Municipality,... District.

We offer to execute the RFQ dated 2024 for Purchase of Services for "HIRING A FIRM FOR SKILLS

DEVELOPMENT TRAINING" in accordance with the Conditions of Contract accompanying this Quotation for the

Contract Price of NRS. (Amount in words:
).We propose to

complete the delivery of gOods and services described in the Contract within the Delivery Time from the Date of

Signing of the Contract.

This Quotation and your written acceptance willconstitute a binding Contract between us. We understand that

you are not bound to accept the lowest or any Quotation youreceive.

We hereby confirm that this Quotation complies with the Validity of the Offer and Warranty conditions imposed by

the Request for Quotation document and the Terms and Conditions of Supply, respectively.

Authorized Signature:

Name and Title of Signatory:

Name of Service Provider:

Address:

Phone Number

Fax Number, if any:

Email address:

6|Page



D.PRICE SCHEDULE

Name of Service Provider:

Summary of Total Cost

Item

Cost of the Financial Proposal TotalPrice in NPR

(1)Remuneration

(2)Reimbursable

Total Cost of the Financial Proposal:

VAT@ 13%

Total Training Cost for an Event Training

1 Remuneration:

No.

Name
Number/Quantity

(Nos)

Person-month

Remuneration Rate

Time Input in

Person/Month
Total in NPR

Total cost of Remuneration

Note: Please rate only key experts and non-key experts such as Main Trainers/Co-Trainers/Life
skills trainer and

other supportstaff as needed whoare assignedduring the training

2 Reimbursable Expenses

SN° Type of ReimbursableExpenses
Unit Unit Cost Quantity Total Cost in NPR

Total Costs for an Event

Note:Reimbursable Cost may include: Training materials cost, equipment cost, DSA for trainers, food and

snacks, rental ofhall, utilities and travel etc.

Total Price for the training services.... (In words)- Inclusive of VAT.

Signature of Service Provider

Note: In case of discrepancy between unit price and total, the unit price shall prevail

7|Pag e


